O.IL.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FAREMRS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FAREMRS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1931
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12/03/2021
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FARMERS DURING COVID-19 LOCKDOWN

1931. Shri Satish Chandra Dubey:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether farmers have got financial assistance during COVID-19 lockdown under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana(PM-KISAN); and

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SIGNH TOMAR)

(a): Farmers were given financial assistance during COVID-19 lockdown under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN).

(b): The State-wise details of beneficiaries who have been given the benefits of PM-KISAN Yojana during the Covid-19 lockdown is given at Annexure-1.
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Annexure — [

State wise list of benefits released under PM-KISAN during COVID-19 period (23rd March'20 to

5" March21)

State Total No. of Farmers Paid Total Amount Paid
{in Rs)
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 16,301 9,75,62,000
ANDHRA PRADESH 48,97,927 28,78,33,72,000
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 92,177 60,42,24,000
ASSAM 18,79,303 65,62,02,000
BIHAR 77,39,585 46,59,56,62,000
CHANDIGARH 430 25,38,000
CHHATTISGARH 29,92,996 17,76,04,14,000
DELHI 14,203 8,20,64,000
GOA 9,498 5,72,44,000
GUJARAT 55,79,551 33,74,41,80,000
HARYANA 18,68,935 11,91,35,34,000
HIMACHAL PRADESH 9,13,892 5,53,66,54,000
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 11,36,261 7,08,10,94,000
JHARKHAND 23,40,022 14,06,23,72,000
KARNATAKA 52,82,993 30,69,49,08,000
KERALA 34,55,401 21,59,93,72,000
LADAKH 17,238 9,56,54,000
LAKSHADWEEP 1,793 95,32,000
MADHYA PRADESH 82,46,252 52,73,43,12,000
MAHARASHTRA 1,07,27,462 69,14,56,40,000
MANIPUR 4,96,901 2,49,73,62,000
MEGHALAYA 1,81,590 1,09,70,84,000
MIZORAM 1,47,206 85,67,52,000
NAGALAND 1,97,986 1,25,82,84,000
ODISHA 24,05,766 14,72,13,74,000
PUDUCHERRY 10,815 6,96,40,000
PUNJAB 19,06,383 11,94,38,68,000
RAJASTHAN 66,50,448 44,22,20,14,000
SIKKIM 6,035 5,73,20,000
TAMIL NADU 44,57,767 26,39,58,06,000
TELANGANA 36,20,474 22,56,29,60,000
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 14,164 6,74,34,000
AND DAMAN AND DIU
TRIPURA 2,18,923 1,30,32,90,000
UTTAR PRADESH 2,29,29,705 1,47,78,73,40,000
UTTARAKHAND 8,48,575 5,30,45,78,000
Total 10,13,04,958 627,30,81,40,000
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